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REVIEW RETURNED 23-Jul-2012 

 

THE STUDY This is important research and very topical.  
The research questions differ slightly between the Abstract and 
Introduction. Those in the Introduction relate more obviously to the 
work presented.  
Some of the methodology is presented under Figure 1 in the last 
sections - it would be clearer if this text were presented in the 
methods.  
The results are hard to read and therefore the main outcome 
measure not as clear as it could be (and overstated as discussed 
below).  
Data is presented in a judgemental way which is not fully justified by 
the low response rate of 2.8% (although this was acknolwedged as a 
weakness).  
 
Some statements in the introduction need reference inc. line 28/29 
(coders are extremely accurate) , line 51/52 (register benefit from 
clinical engagement and HES linkage).  
Useful references would include;  
Burns EM, Rigby E, Mamidanna R, Bottle A, Aylin P, Ziprin P et al. 
Systematic review of discharge coding accuracy. J Public Health 
(Oxf ) 2011.  
Tilney HS, Tekkis PP, Heriot AG, Lovegrove RE, Smith JJ, 
Thompson M, Stamatakis JD. Report of the The National Bowel 
Cancer Audit Project “Assessing Quality”. ACPGBI 2006.  
Sibanda N, Copley LP, Lewsey JD, Borroff M, Gregg P, MacGregor 
AJ et al. Revision rates after primary hip and knee replacement in 
England between 2003 and 2006. PLoS Medicine; 5(9): e179.  
The UK TAVI register J Am Coll Cardiol. 2011;58(20):2130-2138 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The message is clear but overstated;  
Lines 3-5 of the discussion state "unequivocal"results with "clinicians 
divorced from their data" and "total lack of involvement in coding". 
But table 2 shows that 16% have successfullly used HES on an 
occasional basis to review their care of patients and table 4 shows 
that 21.8% are regularly involved in coding.  
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/ScholarOne_Manuscripts.pdf


Line 5-7 of the results are unclear, presumably they refer to Table 1 
which includes 7 priorities but were the respondents actually 
commenting on the priorities proposed by AOMRC (presumably they 
would not have seen the priorities listed by the respondents 
themselves?).  
 
The Discussion sounds like a political document rather than an 
analysis of the study findings. It is judgemental and does not 
sufficiently follow the usual structure of presentation of findings, their 
relationship to previous published literature, strengths and 
weaknesses of the study and ideas for further work. 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is important work and I hope that the paper can be revised and 
lead to initiatives aimed at tackling the problems.  

 

REVIEWER Professor JG Williams  
Director, Health Informatics Unit  
Royal College of Physicians  
London NW1 4LE  
 
The RCP HIU has explored and published extensively about the 
problems with validity of HES data at an individual level. The RCP 
has also recommended radical changes to the process of data 
collection and return, proposing that clinical data are collected by 
clinicians in standardised, structured form at the point care, and 
coded data are returned direct from clinical sytems following 
validation by clinicians, rather than by a parallel process involving 
trained coders with little involvement of clinicians. 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Jul-2012 

 

THE STUDY Table 1, which descibes the participants is unclear and lacking in 
detail. We need to know whether tis very small sample is 
representative of the consultant population in general (in terms of 
age, gender, location, specialty in particular).  
 
The conclusion that 'there is strong support for a package of 
changes which would make the data more clinically relevant and 
accessible' is not valid. There is strong support for proposed 
enhancements to the HES dataset, but no measures to improve 
collection, validity or presentation are suggested.  
 
There are many articles in peer reviewed journals and the grey 
literature that document problems with validity, particularly at the 
individual patient or professional level which cast doubt on the 
wisdom of expanded the requirem,ent for data collection without 
looking critically at the process, and modernising this. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS Aim 4 is not addressed.  
 
The columns in the tables all require explanation.  
 
There were 171 free text comments, which have been selectively 
reported. Why was a rigorous thematic analysis not undertaken? 
Without it the qualitative conclusions are not valid.  
 
There is much previous evidence that questions the quality of the 
data. All that can be concluded is that clinicians would welcome 
access to more data about their patients and practice, and would be 
prepared to code diagnoses in out-patients. 

REPORTING & ETHICS The article is a commendable attempt by two senior and respected 



members of the NHS Information Centre to understand what 
clinicians want from routinely collected data. This is not really a 
conflict of interest, but their roles, and that of the IC should be 
declared. 

GENERAL COMMENTS The RCP HIU has explored and published extensively about the 
problems with validity of HES data at an individual level. The RCP 
has also recommended radical changes to the process of data 
collection and return, proposing that clinical data are collected by 
clinicians in standardised, structured form at the point care, and 
coded data are returned direct from clinical sytems following 
validation by clinicians, rather than by a parallel process involving 
trained coders with little involvement of clinicians. 

 

REVIEWER Iain Carpenter  
 
Prof G I Carpenter MD FRCP  
 
Assoc Director Health Informatics Unit  
Royal College of Physicians, London  
 
Emeritus Prof Human Aging  
Centre for Health Service Studies,  
University of Kent, Canterbury  
 
Conflicts of interest - None 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Aug-2012 

 

THE STUDY The aims of the project are clearly stated, but the words are not 
precisely defined. The 'hypothesis' states that clinicians are 'poorly 
engaged' with clinical coding and episode statistics. There are then 
4 aims stated for the paper. The inference is that the term 'poorly 
engaged' is defined by the aims. However there is no clear 
statement of what engaged or clinical engagement with coding and 
HES actually means. The project involved use of a survey including 
'15 closed questions' . The results tables 3 & 4 include 9 statements 
and Fig 1 presumably addresses 1 question. The full survey 
questions should have been made available.  
 
The aims stated in the abstract are different from the aims stated in 
the text of the paper - eg 'To determine the proportion of clinicians 
regularly involved in clinical coding and accessing HES' becomes ' 
To understand the current level of clinical engagement with the 
collection of national data and clinical coding'. 'To obtain qualitative 
data about clinicians views and attitude to clinical coding and use of 
HES data' becomes 'to gain the views of frontline staff on proposed 
improvements in hospital statistics' etc.  
 
The survey was open for 6 months (April to October). This makes it 
difficult to understand exactly who responded and how precisely the 
target population was addressed. There can be no understanding of 
'selection bias' in the respondents who were a very small proportion 
of the consultant body 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The first para of results, reports that the majority of respondents 
read the full text or exec summary of a discussion document 
published by Academy of Medical Royal Colleges. The question 
stated in table 3 states ' What did you think of HES before reading 
the paper?'. The response options include 'never heard of it' 'might 
be useful' 'it was of utmost importance to me'. The remainder of the 



paper assumes that these respondents will have understood the 
content of HES having read the paper. However the paper referred 
to and published by the Academy 'Spencer A S. Hospital Episode 
Statisitics (HES): Improving the quality and value of hospital data' 
does not include a detailed description of HES. [cf 'Hospital Activity 
Data. A guide for Clinicians' published by the Royal College of 
Physicians']. One cannot assume that those who read the 
discussion paper now understand how HES are created and the 
strengths and limitations of the content (irrespective of quality of 
clinical coding).  
 
Para 2 describes 'prioritisation of HES developments' and then goes 
on to state that 'there is support for a wide range of initiatives'. 
Figure 1 does not include the question asked, and the statements 
are all negatives eg 'Lack of clinical validation' 'the extraction of data 
from unstructured notes' etc. This suggests a ranking of the 
criticisms about HES. To translate this into 'support for a wide range 
of initiatives' is nonsense.  
 
The text throughout is riddled with statements that do not appear to 
be supported by data presented. For example para 3 page 6 'on the 
question of personal involvement with validation of the notes, 52% 
and 45.7% always or regularly validated the diagnosis and 
procedure respectively'. There are no data presented in the tables to 
show this question or the reponses.  
 
In the discussion para 2 page 9 the authors state that 'the survey 
demonstrates strong support for clinically led outpatient coding 
provided that appropriate easy to use tools are provided'. Table 4 
reports the (presumed) question 'Would you be prepared to code top 
50 diagnoses in outpatients?'. We do not know what else was stated 
in the question.  
 
There are many references to support for use of HES in revalidation 
etc 'although the question did contain a caveat about HES being of 
sufficient quality...'. 'Highest on the agenda was data to support 
revalidation/appraisal...'. However there is actually no evidence to 
suggest that the clinicians really understand HES. There is powerful 
evidence that limitations in the description of activity in HES data 
render them inappropriate for use for monitoring performance 
although improvement in the quality of coding could be improved by 
local initiatives. [Clinical Medicine, Journal of the Royal College of 
Physicians, Volume 7, Number 4, August 2007 , pp. 332-338(7)]  
 
The aims stated in the abstract (or the main text) are not referred to 
again in the results or body of the paper. Thus one of the aims 'To 
gain an indication of likely engagement in change' is not formally 
addressed beyond asking about coding in outpatients  
 
I regret to say that the criticisms are endless. This is a very poor 
quality paper. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Dr Hannah Patrick  

Consultant Clinical Adviser to the IP Programme  

National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence  

 



Criticism  

The research questions differ slightly between the Abstract and Introduction. Those in the Introduction 

relate more obviously to the work presented.  

 

Answer  

The abstract has been changed to match the statements in the introduction.  

 

Criticism  

Some of the methodology is presented under Figure 1 in the last sections - it would be clearer if this 

text were presented in the methods.  

 

Answer  

This text is already in the methodology  

 

Criticism  

The results are hard to read and therefore the main outcome measure not as clear as it could be (and 

overstated as discussed below).  

 

Answer  

The results are summarised very clearly in tables 3 & 4 and this is now emphasised in the text.  

 

Criticism  

Data is presented in a judgemental way which is not fully justified by the low response rate of 2.8% 

(although this was acknowledged as a weakness).  

 

Answer  

Judgemental words such as “only” removed from the results and abstract.  

 

Criticism  

Some statements in the introduction need reference inc. line 28/29 (coders are extremely accurate) , 

line 51/52 (register benefit from clinical engagement and HES linkage).  

Useful references would include;  

Burns EM, Rigby E, Mamidanna R, Bottle A, Aylin P, Ziprin P et al. Systematic review of discharge 

coding accuracy. J Public Health (Oxf ) 2011.  

Tilney HS, Tekkis PP, Heriot AG, Lovegrove RE, Smith JJ, Thompson M, Stamatakis JD. Report of 

the The National Bowel Cancer Audit Project “Assessing Quality”. ACPGBI 2006.  

Sibanda N, Copley LP, Lewsey JD, Borroff M, Gregg P, MacGregor AJ et al. Revision rates after 

primary hip and knee replacement in England between 2003 and 2006. PLoS Medicine; 5(9): e179.  

The UK TAVI register J Am Coll Cardiol. 2011;58(20):2130-2138  

 

Answer  

Two references added.  

 

Criticism  

The message is clear but overstated;  

Lines 3-5 of the discussion state "unequivocal"results with "clinicians divorced from their data" and 

"total lack of involvement in coding". But table 2 shows that 16% have successfully used HES on an 

occasional basis to review their care of patients and table 4 shows that 21.8% are regularly involved 

in coding.  

 

Answer  

Statement weakened to take account of this view.  



 

Criticism  

Line 5-7 of the results are unclear, presumably they refer to Table 1 which includes 7 priorities but 

were the respondents actually commenting on the priorities proposed by AOMRC (presumably they 

would not have seen the priorities listed by the respondents themselves?).  

 

Answer  

Don’t understand the criticism, it is stated in the text that the issues relate to table 1.  

 

Criticism  

The Discussion sounds like a political document rather than an analysis of the study findings. It is 

judgemental and does not sufficiently follow the usual structure of presentation of findings, their 

relationship to previous published literature, strengths and weaknesses of the study and ideas for 

further work.  

 

Answer  

The discussion does include a summary of the findings (more details would simply repeat the results) 

strengths and weaknesses of the study and the relationship to published literature. The subject matter 

requires that the authors put the findings into the wider context of the limitations and future of national 

data collection in the NHS.  

 

 

Reviewer: Professor JG Williams  

Director, Health Informatics Unit  

Royal College of Physicians  

London NW1 4LE  

 

 

Criticism  

Table 1, which descibes the participants is unclear and lacking in detail. We need to know whether tis 

very small sample is representative of the consultant population in general (in terms of age, gender, 

location, specialty in particular).  

 

Answer  

The sample size as a percentage of consultants is acknowledged as a limitation in the paper. Age, 

gender and location were not collected to allow the suggested further analysis. The authors do not 

consider that such an analysis would make the paper more convincing and would have marginal 

value.  

 

Criticism  

The conclusion that 'there is strong support for a package of changes which would make the data 

more clinically relevant and accessible' is not valid. There is strong support for proposed 

enhancements to the HES dataset, but no measures to improve collection, validity or presentation are 

suggested.  

 

Answer  

Text changed to include the reviewers choice of wording  

 

Criticism  

There are many articles in peer reviewed journals and the grey literature that document problems with 

validity, particularly at the individual patient or professional level which cast doubt on the wisdom of 

expanded the requirement for data collection without looking critically at the process, and modernising 



this.  

 

Answer  

Agreed, this is why the survey introduces the idea of clinician recording of data in outpatients and the 

discussion includes the requirement of the development of SNOMED speciality subsets (A project has 

just started with the Academy of Royal Medical Colleges) to commence this work.  

 

Criticism  

Aim 4 is not addressed.  

 

Answer  

The is fully addressed in Figure 1.  

 

 

Criticism  

The columns in the tables all require explanation.  

 

Answer  

All columns are labelled and numbers and % are addressed in the methods.  

 

Criticism  

There were 171 free text comments, which have been selectively reported. Why was a rigorous 

thematic analysis not undertaken? Without it the qualitative conclusions are not valid.  

 

Answer  

The number of comments according to theme is given before each set of examples in relation to the 

171 comments which were all about the AOMRC paper and key issues. Furthermore the 168 

comments at the end of the survey have been analysed and the main themes given. The quotes are 

meant to be representative of the themes, but as all the comments will be published with the paper 

(already uploaded at editors request) readers can judge for themselves if they have a particular 

interest in this area.  

 

Criticism  

There is much previous evidence that questions the quality of the data. All that can be concluded is 

that clinicians would welcome access to more data about their patients and practice, and would be 

prepared to code diagnoses in out-patients.  

 

Answer  

It is also reasonable to conclude that clinicians are not sufficiently engaged with clinical coding and 

that access to HES data is inadequate.  

 

Criticism  

The article is a commendable attempt by two senior and respected members of the NHS Information 

Centre to understand what clinicians want from routinely collected data. This is not really a conflict of 

interest, but their roles, and that of the IC should be declared.  

 

Answer  

Job titles at the NHS-IC have been included with names and as it is not really a conflict of interest, 

this should suffice.  

 

Criticism  

It is a pity the authors did not seek views as to how the process could be improved (in terms of 



collection processes, data validation and information presentation), as well as enhancements to the 

dataset.  

 

Answer  

The questions cannot be changed but will bear in mind for future work  

 

Criticism  

The findings from responses to closed questions confirm what we already know, albeit from a very 

small ?representative sample of the consultant body.  

 

Answer  

The sample size as a proportion of consultants is less of a problem when the results confirm the 

results of data collected in different ways with different limitations, such as the audit commission 

reports.  

 

Criticism  

More value might be obtained from rigorous thematic analysis of the 171 free text comments 

received.  

 

Answer  

A thematic analysis was undertaken and is reported. The authors do not consider that further useful 

information will be obtained by making this more rigorous. As mentioned above, all the comments are 

available online for perusal or further analysis.  

 

Reviewer: Iain Carpenter  

Prof G I Carpenter MD FRCP  

Assoc Director Health Informatics Unit  

Royal College of Physicians, London  

 

Criticism  

The aims of the project are clearly stated, but the words are not precisely defined. The 'hypothesis' 

states that clinicians are 'poorly engaged' with clinical coding and episode statistics. There are then 4 

aims stated for the paper. The inference is that the term 'poorly engaged' is defined by the aims. 

However there is no clear statement of what engaged or clinical engagement with coding and HES 

actually means.  

 

Answer  

The authors do not consider that further explanation of poorly engaged is required for the average 

reader.  

 

Criticism  

The project involved use of a survey including '15 closed questions' . The results tables 3 & 4 include 

9 statements and Fig 1 presumably addresses 1 question.  

 

Answer  

Yes  

 

Criticism  

The full survey questions should have been made available.  

 

Answer  

Table 3 & 4 are an abbreviated form of the survey, but the full survey is available online and has 



already been uploaded at the request of the editor.  

 

Criticism  

The aims stated in the abstract are different from the aims stated in the text of the paper - eg 'To 

determine the proportion of clinicians regularly involved in clinical coding and accessing HES' 

becomes ' To understand the current level of clinical engagement with the collection of national data 

and clinical coding'. 'To obtain qualitative data about clinicians views and attitude to clinical coding 

and use of HES data' becomes 'to gain the views of frontline staff on proposed improvements in 

hospital statistics' etc.  

 

Answer  

Aims in abstract changed to those in introduction.  

 

Critisicm  

The survey was open for 6 months (April to October). This makes it difficult to understand exactly who 

responded and how precisely the target population was addressed. There can be no understanding of 

'selection bias' in the respondents who were a very small proportion of the consultant body  

 

Answer  

It took 6 months to achieve the 1050 responses obtained, so a shorter period would have led to an 

even smaller sample size. Not sure how this effects selection bias. We have been very careful not to 

make assumptions about how representative the sample is, but comments made by respondents and 

the other literature would suggest that those responding are more engaged with HES and clinical 

coding than the average consultant. Therefore it is unlikely that the paper is an over-statement of the 

situation.  

 

 

Critisicm  

The first para of results, reports that the majority of respondents read the full text or exec summary of 

a discussion document published by Academy of Medical Royal Colleges. The question stated in 

table 3 states ' What did you think of HES before reading the paper?'. The response options include 

'never heard of it' 'might be useful' 'it was of utmost importance to me'. The remainder of the paper 

assumes that these respondents will have understood the content of HES having read the paper. 

However the paper referred to and published by the Academy 'Spencer A S. Hospital Episode 

Statisitics (HES): Improving the quality and value of hospital data' does not include a detailed 

description of HES. [cf 'Hospital Activity Data. A guide for Clinicians' published by the Royal College of 

Physicians']. One cannot assume that those who read the discussion paper now understand how HES 

are created and the strengths and limitations of the content (irrespective of quality of clinical coding).  

 

Response  

The reading of the paper was important for commenting on the keys issues in the discussion paper. 

The rest of the survey does not assume a particular level of knowledge about how HES and clinical 

coding operates.  

 

Critisicm  

Para 2 describes 'prioritisation of HES developments' and then goes on to state that 'there is support 

for a wide range of initiatives'. Figure 1 does not include the question asked, and the statements are 

all negatives eg 'Lack of clinical validation' 'the extraction of data from unstructured notes' etc. This 

suggests a ranking of the criticisms about HES. To translate this into 'support for a wide range of 

initiatives' is nonsense.  

 

Response  



For Fig 1 the respondents were asked to rank the statements about HES in order of priority. This is 

clear from the methods and figure legend. The paragraph was intended to emphasise the prioritisation 

of a wide range of initiatives. Text adjusted to remove the word support.  

 

Critisicm  

The text throughout is riddled with statements that do not appear to be supported by data presented. 

For example para 3 page 6 'on the question of personal involvement with validation of the notes, 52% 

and 45.7% always or regularly validated the diagnosis and procedure respectively'. There are no data 

presented in the tables to show this question or the reponses.  

 

Response  

This statement is in the results section because it is a result. I do not agree that every result has to be 

mirrored in a table, in fact the results text should not just duplicate the data in the tables. I could add 

another table to give the detailed information but this will be superfluous as the full survey results are 

available online with the publication of the paper and for the general reader this short summary in the 

results section should suffice.  

 

Question  

In the discussion para 2 page 9 the authors state that 'the survey demonstrates strong support for 

clinically led outpatient coding provided that appropriate easy to use tools are provided'. Table 4 

reports the (presumed) question 'Would you be prepared to code top 50 diagnoses in outpatients?'. 

We do not know what else was stated in the question.  

 

Response  

Nothing else is stated in the question – this will be apparent from the publication of the full survey.  

 

Critisicm  

There are many references to support for use of HES in revalidation etc 'although the question did 

contain a caveat about HES being of sufficient quality...'. 'Highest on the agenda was data to support 

revalidation/appraisal...'. However there is actually no evidence to suggest that the clinicians really 

understand HES. There is powerful evidence that limitations in the description of activity in HES data 

render them inappropriate for use for monitoring performance although improvement in the quality of 

coding could be improved by local initiatives. [Clinical Medicine, Journal of the Royal College of 

Physicians, Volume 7, Number 4, August 2007 , pp. 332-338(7)]  

 

Response  

This is really an additional point for discussion rather than a critique of what has been written and 

would be better submitted as correspondence following publication.  

 

Criticism  

The aims stated in the abstract (or the main text) are not referred to again in the results or body of the 

paper. Thus one of the aims 'To gain an indication of likely engagement in change' is not formally 

addressed beyond asking about coding in outpatients  

 

Response  

Agreed, a concluding paragraph has been added to address each of the aims of the paper. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Hannah E Patrick  
Consultant Clinical Advisor  
National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence  
MidCity Place | 71 High Holborn | London WC1V 6NA | United 



Kingdom 
 
I have no competing interests. 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Aug-2012 

 

THE STUDY Abstract; need to consider removing the title "objectives" as none 
are presented.  
There are several typing errors in the document that need 
correction.  
 
The conclusion states that "the data provides strong evidence" but 
with a response of 2.8% this cannot be stated.  
I'd also suggest removing "extremely" poor; it's unscientific. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS Discussion: There are still a few remarks that overstate the findings 
or are overly political for a scientific paper. "Results are 
unequivocal", but the authors acknowledge that this is is based on a 
2.8% response rate that may not reflect the views of the general 
group.  
 
The sentence "it is essential that this survey is not just another 
woeful expression" reads like journalism not a scientific paper.  
 
In the discussion the authors suggest that there is "very strong" 
support for attribution of consultant names. This is overstated.  
 
The authors state that the parallel worlds of finance and clinical 
worlds work independently - that is not entirely true. Perhaps state 
that they should be encouraged to work more closely. Otherwise this 
sounds like journalism. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

All the changes suggested by the reviewer have been made to the document using track changes. 


